2000 Crow Canyon Piace
Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

V L] *
ConocoPhillips o —

Fax: (925} 277-2361

Algrvimi QOUHW Environmental Department

aXuNs i)

/Lg\\l(\k fo0 2 dutd August 21, 2003
\L_D  Eivecamenisd Hedlth

Re: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124
10151 East 14™ Street
Oakland, California

“T declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present tir.ne,
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report 1s
true and correct.”

David B. DeWitt
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips




j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL August 6, 2003
G-R #180299
i AIGF'L ettt \'»d\ ot aiv
TO: Mr. David B. De Wit (U0 % e Mr. Forrest McFarland
ConocoPhillips : Segor International, Inc.
76 Broadway Avenue Envirorunicnts | Hesyd Leghomn Street
Sacramento, California 95818 Mountain View, CA 94043
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station
Project Coordinator #7124
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 10151 East 14™ Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED o DESCRIPTION

1 July 29, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Samplirig Report
Third Quarter - Event of July 1, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. Ifno
comments are received by August 20, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Ms}\{{:hu, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502

AG

Enclosure

67478769 a court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




| " GerrLer-Rvawn Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95818

July 29, 2003
G-R Job #180299

RE: Third Quarter Event of July 1, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124
10151 East 14" Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr, De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are
also attached.

Sincerely,

S bt

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robert C. Mallory %/

Registered Geologist, No, 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2 Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
7324.qml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 (925) 551-75565




EXPLANATION
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180299 July 1, 2003
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EXPLANATION
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CONCENTRATION MAP ' FIGURE
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PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
180289 July 1, 2003
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7124
10151 East 14th Street
Qazkland, California

MW-1 - :

37.37 04/08/02' 14.27 23.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ° <2.5/<2.0°
07/28/02" 15.88 21.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
11/03/02° 16.75 20.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
01/24/03° 13.94 23.43 <51} <0.50 <0.50 <0:50 <1.0 <20
04/02/03° 14.99 22.38 460" <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
07/01/03° 15.48 21.89 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

MW-2 ,

3787 04/08/02' 15.86 22.01 4,400 <25 <25 6.4 <25 " 380/490°
07/28/02° 17.28 20.59 3,200" <25 <25 <25 <5.0 170
11/03/02° 18.03 19.84 3,800" <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 72
01724103 15.59 22.28 410 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 490
04/02/03" 16.50 21.37 1,000* <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 180
07/01/03" 16.94 20.93 1,900° <25 <25 <25 <5.0 120

MW-3

37.72 04/08/02' 15.86 21.86 8,700 65 <25 400 <25 6,500/8,300°
07/28/02° 17.22 20,50 4,500 <25 <25 <25 <50 1,100
11/03/02° 17.90 19.82 25,000* <5.0 <5.0 25 <10 470
01/24/03 15.57 22.15 6,000 <25 <25 94 <50 10,000
04/02/03° 16.45 21.27 130,000 <100 <100 <100 <200 4,400
07/01/03° 16.88 20.84 9,400 <10 <10 <10 <20 2,200

MW-4 _

38.36 04/08/01' 16.59 21.77 13,000 <5.0 <5.0 28 <5.0 790/980°
07/28/02° 17.93 20.43 18,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <5.0 170
11/03/02° 18.66 19.70 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.7

7124 x1s/#180299

As of 07/01/03



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124

10151 East 14th Street
Qakland, California

Table 1

MW-4
{cont)

Trip Blank
TB-LB
QA

01/24/03°
04/02/03°
07/01/03

04/08/02
07/28/02°
11/03/02
01/24/03
04/02/03°
07/01/03"

16.27
17.19
17.61

22.09
2017
20.75

<1,000
130,000
15,000"

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<10
<100
<25

<Q.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<10
<100
<2.3

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<10
<100
<25

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<20
<200
<5.0

<0.50
<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

7124 x1s/#180299

1,000
<400
170

<2.5
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

As of 07/01/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124
10151 East 14th Street

QOakland, California
EXPLANATIONS:
TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene ' {ppb) = Parts per billion
{ft.) = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene . QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes -
(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on March 18, 2002, by Mid Coast Engineers. The benchmark used for the survey is HT0281, a benchmark disk in & concrete headwall
on the east side of Railroad Avenue approximately 500 feet south of 85th Avenue (Benchmark Elevation = 11.50 feet NGVD 29).

Well development performed. )

?  MTBE by EPA Method 8260. - )
*  TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260. ' o

4 Lahoratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested ﬁlej:

7124 xlIs/#180299 3 | As of 07/01/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124
10151 East 14th Street
QOakland, California

Mw-2

MW-3

MW.4

04/08/02
07/28/02
11/03/02
01/24/03
04/02/03
07/01/03

04/08/02
07/28/02
11/03/02
01/24/03
04/02/03
07/01/03

04/08/02
07/28/02
11/03/02
01/24/03
04/02/03
07/01/03

04/08/02
07/28/02
11/03/02
01/24/03
04/02/03
07/01/03

<500
<500
<500
<500
<500
<500

<10,000
<2,500
<5,000
<2,500
<5,000
<2,500

<250,000
<25,000
<5,000
<25,000
<100,000
<16,000

<25,000
<2,500
<500
<10,000
<100,000
<2,500

<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100

<2,000
<500

«<1,000
<500

<{,000
<500

<50,000
<5,000
<1,000
«5,000
<20,000
<2,000

<5,000
<500
<100

<2,000

<20,000
<500

7124 xIs/#180299

20

<20
<20
<2.0
<2.0
<20

490
170
72

490
180
120

3,300
1,100
470

10,000 -

4.A00
2,200

980
170
57
1,000
<400
170

<40
<10
<20
<10
<20
<10

<1,000
<100
<20
<100
<400
<40

<100
<10
<2.0
<40
<400
<10

<2.0
<20
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

<40
<10
<20
<10
<20
<10

<1,000
<100
<20
<100
<400
<40

<100
<10

<2.0
<40

<400
<10

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<20
<2.0
<2.0

<40
<10
<20
<i0
<20
<16

<1,000
<100
<20
<100
<400
<40

<100
<10
<2.0
<40
<400
<10

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

- <20

<2.0
<2.0

<40
<10
<20
<10
<20
<10

<1,000
<100
<20
<100
<400
<40

<100
<10
<2.0
<40
<400
<10

<2.0
<2.0
<20
<2,0
<2.0
<2.0

<4
<10
<20
<10
<20
<10

<1,000
<100
<20
<100
<400
<40

<100
<10

<2.0
<4()

<400
<10

As of 07/01/03



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124
10151 East 14th Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl fertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

T124.x1s/#18029%

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

5 As of 07/01/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California. '

h\forms\conocophillips-market.sop. frm-47/03



| (j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #7124 Job Number: 180299
Site Address: 10151 East 14Th Street Event Date: F(-03 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: £ &
—— —— — _———
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: F [ = ¢7) Well Condition: 0/"‘/
Well Diameter 4 in. : = TR T X A TE
= - volume Ia=002  1*=0. =0, "= [,
Total Depth 29.50 1 Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater [S. Y& . _ '
‘? ¢ 2 xVF (0 c’ = (0 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ___/_i___ gal.
. ) ) Time Sterted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: [/ Time Bailed: {2400 trs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness_ it
Suction Pump ' - — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer | Absorbant Sock {circie one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfarred to: )
Start Time (purge): /O 2.0 Weather Conditions: .S Unan :
Sample Time/Date: / 036 1F4-03 Water Color: Drewad __ Odor: A/O
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: [fah £ - S7 /*l-
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: i gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. . ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) (CIF) {(mgl/L) {mV)
[é2z [ S 3592 B+
JOX¢¥ (L 7. 297 /8.8
/°¢7 (& T 592 /3.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
MW- r J % voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasznton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/R Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:
Pt
-

Add/Replaced Ldck:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




1 ‘]/" Gerrier-Rran Inc. -

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #1 ConocoPhillips #7124 Job Number. 180299
Site Address: 10157 East 14Th Street - EventDate: # /-o32 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA : Sampler: 56\
Well \D MW- &~ Date Monitored: T [..,93 Well Condition: O}L
Well Diameter 4 n. | \‘lt;l ‘ 34 ‘0 02 1*= 0.04 2"=0.147 I"=0.38
y ume "= 0. =0 "= Q. "= 0.
Total Depth 2490 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ZQ ﬁ j ft. ‘ ’
2.6¢ Wi (o - 35 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __Ls/__ gal. )

. : . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller ‘ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product___ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ' Depth lo Water: .
Stack Pump - ft

Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:

Suction Pump | Z Other: — [ Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundias Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Armt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): a3 Weather Conditions: S —_—
Sample Time/Date: ;aﬁ / ; -7 Water Color: {3 ( Odor: § J_’E‘gh £
7

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voiume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) {gal) P (umhosicm) (CFF) {mgiL) (mv)
15 X 27 43 BY
1042 4 71/ /9.4

( | :
7S i< . 2 S & 5 A

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 | %  xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: A" Add/Replaced Plug: _~~" ___ Size: 4"




- (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity#: ConocoPhillips #7124 ' Job Number: 180299
Site Address: 10151 East 14Th Street EventDate: 2./ -<73 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA ' ' Sampler: Y4
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: 3 -/ -2 Well Condition: & K
Well Diameter 4 in. i ' ” e oaa
- Wolume 34"=002 1"= 0, 2= 0, "= 0.
Total Depth  _24. 32 ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6=150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water .
. ‘T’l WF_* é’b = { x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 gal.
ime Started; 2400 h
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: / 1::1.: B:Ir;d: ((2 43?-) hrrsS))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer . . Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: .
Stack Pump — Discrete Bailer __ | Hydrocarbon Thk:knes$:_________ft
Suction Pump - Other: - -1 Vvisual Confirmation/Description: ‘
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rermoved from Welk: gal
Product Transferred to:
. e - S'
Start Time (purge): // /¢ Weather Conditions: _ Ui,
Sample Time/Date: {1 F.1-67 Water Color: /A~ _ Odor: ‘lé (
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) {CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
/ : T
[0 5 F-3Z 4273 [B8E
s — To__ 16 iRl B3
[12( 1< 700 7o s
[i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- < <  xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Ldck: Add/Replaced Plug. Size:




(/" GertLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #7124 Job Number: 180299

Site Address: . 10151 East 14Th Street EventDate: 2./- 9 T (inciusive)

City: Qakland, CA Sampler: LA

Well ID " MW- Z{ Date Monitored: }-1- 27 Well Condition: Ok

Well Diameter 4 in.

- - Volume 3/4"= Q.02 1= 0.04 2"= 017 3=0.38
Total Depth 24 o i Factor (VF) 4= 066 S5'=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water - (;l ft. ‘ - : {
- xVF~ c’(ﬁ = § x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ___/___ gal.
. ' _ , “Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump . Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Suction Pump 7—_ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

10 Sg '
Sample Time/Date: }} { 13 (23

Weather Conditions: Sy

Water Color: __ Oras, Odor: gc, e
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: v
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H . Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhoslcm) {CIF) (mglL) (mv)
lesC L +4-<7 730 /7
o <€ /2*’1 -?.Lf(: "/43 /57
110} X -4 _Hin 9.7}
Fd
LABORATORY iNFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 7 "¢  xvoavisl] YES HCL STL Pleasanton . |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's{8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ___ ~

Add/Replaced Plug:

" Size: y ‘
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TRENT

STL | Submission#: 2003-07-0145

Gettler Ryan | July 18, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding
Projecti#: 180299.80

Project: Conoco #7124
Site: 10151 East 14th Street,'Oakland - .

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/02/2003 17:40 |

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/16/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,
(__3 )— — —~

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Severn Tren! Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 1 of 1




S EVERN] STI : Submission #: 2003-07-0145
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Snerra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA: 94568 ' .
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180299.80 , Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #7124

Site: 10151 East 14th Street, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name - | ' Date Sampled- | X'
QA 07/01/2003 Water 1
MW-1 o 07/01/2003 10:36 Water 2
MW-2 o 07/01/2003 10:49 Water 3
MW-3 Co 07/01/2003 11:28 Water 4
Mw-4 ‘ 07/01/2003 11:10 Water 5
i
07/17/2003 12:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part ol Severn Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fayx 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 11



S EVERN ST Submission #: 2003-07-0145
|  TRENT | L o

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 18(_)299.80' Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #7124

Site: 10151 East 14th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/11/2003 10:53
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 10:53
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/11/2003 10:53
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L - 1.00{07/11/2003 10:53
Total xylenes ND 1.0 Jug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 10:53
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 |ugiL 1.00 | 07/11/2003 10:53
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.8 76-114  |% 1.00 | 07/11/2003 10:53
Toluene-d8 101.6 88-110 |% 1.00 | 07/11/2003 10:53

07/17/2003 12:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 2 of 11



S EVERN ST l Submission #: 2003-07-0145
T RENT _

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180299.80 - : Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #7124

Site: 10151 East 14th Street, Oakland

: Pfép'(S} 503013
Sample lD N

Compound : . | Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
Toluene ' ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l - 1.00}07/11/2003 17:20
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 Jug/t 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L . 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 07/11/2003 17:20
1,2-DCA ND 20 ugfl 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
EDB ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
Ethanol ' ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17:20
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 88.7 76-114 1% 1.00 { 07/11/2003 17:20
Toluene-d8 98.0 88-110 (% 1.00 | 07/11/2003 17.20

07/17/2003 12:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Guany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
 pen ot Severn Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 11



L3

S EVER N ST ' Submission #: 2003-07-0145
ETE L _

GasIBTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Cdurt Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180293.80 ' Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #7124

Site: 10151 East 14th Street, Oakiand

Compound “{ Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed | Flag |
Gasoline ' 1900 250 ug/L 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07 g
Benzene ' ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07
Toluene : ‘ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L ~ 5.00]07/15/2003 16:07

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 07/16/2003 16:07
ten-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 120 10 ugflL 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07

EDB ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07
Ethanol ND 2500 ug/l 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07
Surrogates(s) - _

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.4 76-114 1% 5.00 | 07/45/2003 16:.07
Toluene-dg 99.0 88-110 |% 5.00 | 07/15/2003 16:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/17/2003 12:50

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

. Apertol Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of 11




SEVERN

TRENT

Bavaaa O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

A part of Sevem Trent Pl

(Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180299.80
Conoco #7124

Submission #: 2003-07-0145

Recsived: 07/02/2003 17:40

Site:

. 10451 East 14th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 9400 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 07/11/2003 18:04 g
Benzene ND 10 ug/lL 20.00 | 07/11/2003 18:04
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 } 07/11/2003 18:04
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L . 20.00 | 07/11/2003 18:04
Total xylenes ND 20 ugiL 20.00 | 07/11/2003 18:04
tert-Buiyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2000 ug/l 20.00 | 07/11/2003 18:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2200 40 ug/L 20.00 } 07/11/2003 18:04
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ugiL 20.00 | 07/11/2003 18:04
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 07/11/2003 18:04
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 07/11/2003-18:04
1,2-DCA ND 40 ug/l 20.00107/11/2003 18:04
EDB ND 40 ug/L 20.00 § 07/11/2003 18:04
Ethano! ND 10000 ug/L 20.00 | 07/11/2003 18:04
Surrogates(s) ‘
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.2 76-114 (% 20.00 | 07/11/2003 18:04
Toluene-d8 101.0 88110 |% 20.00 1 07/11/2003 18:04
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/47/2008 12:30
STL San Francisco * 1220 Qustry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 5 of 11



sxvasa O 1 L
TREN

) Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Cdurt Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

GaslB]’Ex Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180299.80
Conoco #7124

Submission #; 2003-97-0145

Received: 07/02/2003 17:40

Site:

10151 East 14th Street, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 15000 250 ug/L 5.00|07/11/2003 18:27 g
Benzene ND . 25 ug/L 5.00 | 07/11/2003 18:27
Toluene ‘ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 07/11/2003 18:27
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00| 07/41/2003 18:27

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/l 5.00 | 07/11/2003 18:27
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 5.00 | 07/11/2003 18:27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 170 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/11/2003 18:27
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/11/2003 18:27

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/11/2003 18:27
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 { 07/11/2003 18:27
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/L 5.00 1 07/11/2003 18:27

EDB ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/11/2003 18:27
Ethanol ND 2500 ug/L 5.00 1 07/11/2003 18:27
Surrogates(s) ;

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.8 76-114 |% 5.00 | 07/11/2003 18:27
Toluene-d8 103.2 88-110 % 5.00 { 07/11/2003 18:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A par of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/17/2003 12:30

Page 6 of 11




S EVERN ST I , Submission #: 2003-07-0145

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 :
Phone: (925) §51-7444 Fax; (925) 551-?899

Project: 180299.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #7124 o

Site: 10151 East 14th Street, Oakland

! Batch QC Report -

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline © |'ND 50 ugfl 07/11/2003 10:056
Benzene : ND 0.5 ug/L 07/11/2003.10:05
Toluene : ND 0.5 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
Ethylbenzene IND 0.5 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
Total xylenes ND - |10 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
Di-isopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L. 07/11/2003 10:05
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 07/11/2003 10:05
Ethanol ' | ND 500 ugilL 07/11/2003 10:05
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 914 76-114 % 07/14/2003 10:05
Toluene-d8 98.9 88-110 | % 07/11/2003 10:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 0717/2003 12:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Trant Plg Fei 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 11



S EVERN ST l Submission #: 2003-07-0145
TR E NT .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180299.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #7124

Site: 10151 East 14th Street, Oakland

. Batch QC Repor

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/15/2003 13:54
Gasoline ND 50 ugfl 07/15/2003 13:54
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/15/2003 13:54
Toluene ND 0.5 ugll. 07/15/2003 13:54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugiL - 07/15/2003 13:54
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfil. 07/15/2003 13:54
teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 07/15/2003 13:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/15/2003 13:54
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugiL 07/15/2003 13:54
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/15/2003 13:54
tert-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/15/2003 13:54 |
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 uglL 07/15/2003 13:54 | =™
EDB ND 2.0 ugilL 07/15/2003 13:54 |
Ethanol ND 500 ug/lL 07/15/2003 13:54
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.2 76-114 % 07/15/2003 13:54
Toluene-dd 100.8 88-110 % 07/15/2003 13:54
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/17/2003 12:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Plgasanton, CA 04566
A pan of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 11




S EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-07-0145
TREN T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-T444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180299.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #7124
' Site: '10151 East 14th Street, Oakland

~ BatchQC Report - 1"

Laboratory Con ol

'--.‘L-c . 2003/07/11-18.62-021" , |
LCSD. . 2003/07/11-1B.62:043 . - * Extracted: mmwzoe 3.0

Conc. ug!L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS tcsb | % | Rec. |[RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 27,8 28.0 25 1104 11120 (1.4|69-129] 20
Toluene 27.2 26.7 25 108.8 |108.8 |1.9]|70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.0 264 25 104.0 |1056 |1.5])65-165| 20
Surrogates(s) '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 446 454 500 89.2 90.8 76-114
Toluene-d8 514 524 500 102.8 |104.8 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/17/2003 12:50
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 926 484 1018 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 11




SEVERN ST
TRENT L

GasIBTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Colrt Suite J '
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899 '

Project: 180299.80
Conoco #7124

Submission #> 2003-07-0145

Received: 07/02/2003 17:40

Site: 10151 East 14th Street, Qakland

- Batch QC Report

Compound : Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Fiags
: LCS LCSD: LCS |LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene . 215 213 25.0 86.0 |85.2 [00]|69-129| 20
Toluene 219 - |220 25.0 87.6 |88.0 [05]|70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.0 255 25.0 100.0 1020 {2.0]|65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 552 560 500 1104 [ 112.0 76-114
Toluene-dg 509 511 500 101.8 |102.2 88-110
j
07/17/2003 12:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A partof Severn Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 10 of 11

a




5 EVERN ST ‘ Submission #: 2003-07-0145
, T RENT L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Getller Ryan )
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 S1erra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 '

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180299.80 Received: 07/02/2003 17:40
Conoco #7124

Site: 10151 East 14th Street, OCakland

Analysis Flag
0

Reporling limits were raised due to high level of analyle present in the sample.
Result Flag

9

~ Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard. '

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/17/2003 12:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
# part of Severn Trent Pt Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11



